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DECISION
RACING VICTORIA
and
JACK HILL


Date of Hearing:		10 February 2026

Date of Decision:		10 February 2026

Panel:	Judge Paul Lacava (Deputy Chairperson), Ms Amanda Dickens and Mr Des Gleeson.

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Sam Cochrane appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Jack Hill represented himself.

Charge:	Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 228(b) states:
A person must not engage in:
(b) misconduct, improper conduct or unseemly behaviour.

Particulars of charge:	Rider, Jack Hill, pleaded guilty to a charge under the provisions of AR228(b), the misconduct being that following the running of Race 1, he used inappropriate language in the vicinity of the Scales area. Mr Hill was fined $1,000.

Plea: 				Guilty 


DECISION

1. Mr Jack Hill is a licenced jockey. Pursuant to Section 50K of the Racing Act 1958 (“the Act”), he appeals a decision of Racing Victoria (“RV”) Stewards at Horsham on 21 December 2025 to fine him the sum of $1,000 for misconduct, contrary to Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 228(b).

2. When charged, the appellant pleaded guilty before the Stewards. At the hearing of the appeal, it was immediately apparent that the point in issue was the amount of the fine imposed by Stewards. There was no contest as to the facts leading to the imposition of the fine.

3. After Race 1 on the program at Horsham, the Stewards had cause to speak with the appellant who was involved in a verbal exchange with trainer, Mr Dan Bowman, near the scales area, where it is said a number of persons were present, including some children.  The appellant agrees that he said to Bowman “you’re nothing but a using fuck”. The appellant submitted he was provoked by Mr Bowman, the two having exchanged words because the appellant was frustrated at not having been given the ride by Mr Bowman on the horse that was the winer of Race 1 after he had ridden the same horse in a trial for the paltry fee of $20.

4. The Stewards did not record an interview with Mr Bowman, but it is not necessary for the Tribunal to make any finding as to whether or not the appellant was provoked. It is clear to the Tribunal that the appellant addressed Mr Bowman as he did, out of frustration. The Tribunal takes all of this into account as part of the background circumstances.

5. The Tribunal is comfortably satisfied on the balance of probabilities that the appellant said to Mr Bowman whilst at or near the scales area “you’re nothing but a using fuck”. The Stewards were thus right to find the use of those words as inappropriate amounting to misconduct. 

6. The Tribunal has before it the Personnel Incident Report relating to the appellant. The appellant has been dealt with a number of times by Stewards in the past, including being found guilty of a similar charge of using foul language on 4 October 2025, where he was fined $500. It is clear to the Tribunal that the appellant must do more to not let his frustrations express themselves with bad language. Should he continue to do so, it is likely that the amount of fines will continue to increase incrementally, depending on the circumstances of the case.

7. In this matter, the Tribunal has decided that an incremental increase in the fine, from that imposed in October 2025, to $750 is appropriate in all the circumstances. 

8. Accordingly, pursuant to section 50ZE of the Act, the decision of the Stewards at Horsham on 21 December 2025 to impose a fine of $1,000 on the appellant for misconduct, is set aside.  



9. The appeal is allowed and the Tribunal orders that a fine of $750 be imposed.


Kathleen Scully
Assistant Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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